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L.D. 799 

(Filing No. H35°3 

LABOR 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MA.INE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 506, L.D. 799, "An Act to Report 
Gender Wage Gaps" · · 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following: 

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations 'and 
allocations are made. 

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

Regulation and Enforcement 0159 

Initiative: Provides ongoing funds for one Statistician III position and related All Other 
costs to review and summarize the data collected from employers regarding gender wage 
gaps. 

GENERAL FUND 
POSITIONS -LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2025-26 
1.000 

$72,675 
$6,065 

$78,740 

2026-27 
1.000 

$100,101 
$8,087 

$108,188 

26 Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section 
27 number to read consecutively. 

28 SUMMARY 

29 This amendment, which is the majority report of the committee, adds an appropriations 
30 and allocations section. 

31 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
32 (See attached) 
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An Act to Report Gender Wage Gaps 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment fr I H ~ 5 3) 
Committee: Labor l 1 

• 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Correctional and Judicial Impact Statements 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2025-26 

$78,740 

$78,740 

FY 2026-27 

$108,188 

$108,188 

Projections 
FY 2027-28 

$112,092 

$112,092 

Projections 
FY 2028-29 

$116,148 

$116,148 

This bill may increase the number of civil suits filed in the court system. The additi_onal workload associated with the 
minimal number of new cases filed in the court system does not require additional funding at this time. The collection 
of additional filing fees will increase General Fm1d revenue by minor amounts. 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 
This bill includes ongoing General Fund appropriations of $78,740 in fiscal year 2025-26 and $108,188 in fiscal year 
2026-27 to the Department of Labor for one Statistician ill position a11d related All Other costs to review and 
summarize the data collec.ted from employers related to gender wage gaps. The fiscal note assumes an effective date 
of October 1, 2025 .. 
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