

W.	05						
```	1		L.D. 799				
	2	Date: 5/29/25 Majonty (Filing No. H	1-353				
	3	LABOR					
	4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.					
	5	STATE OF MAINE					
	6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
	.7	132ND LEGISLATURE	,				
	8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
	9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 506, L.D. 799, "An Act to Report Gender Wage Gaps"					
	[,] 11	Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following:					
	12 13	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
	14	LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF					
)	15	Regulation and Enforcement 0159					
	16 17 18	Initiative: Provides ongoing funds for one Statistician III position and related All Other costs to review and summarize the data collected from employers regarding gender wage gaps.					
	19		2026-27				
	20 21	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 1.000 Personal Services \$72,675 \$	1.000 100,101				
	22	All Other \$6,065	\$8,087				
	23 24	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$78,740	108,188				
	24 25		108,188				
	26 27	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.					
	28	SUMMARY					
	29 30	This amendment, which is the majority report of the committee, adds an appropriations and allocations section.					
	31	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
	32	(See attached)					

Page 1 - 132LR1179(02)

# **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

Approved: 05/27/25 L.RL



# **132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE**

### LD 799

#### LR 1179(02)

An Act to Report Gender Wage Gaps

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A' (H-35 Committee: Labor Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## Fiscal Note

	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$78,740	\$108,188	\$112,092	\$116,148
Appropriations/Allocations	•	,		
General Fund	\$78,740	\$108,188	\$112,092	\$116,148

#### **Correctional and Judicial Impact Statements**

This bill may increase the number of civil suits filed in the court system. The additional workload associated with the minimal number of new cases filed in the court system does not require additional funding at this time. The collection of additional filing fees will increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

#### **Fiscal Detail and Notes**

This bill includes ongoing General Fund appropriations of \$78,740 in fiscal year 2025-26 and \$108,188 in fiscal year 2026-27 to the Department of Labor for one Statistician III position and related All Other costs to review and summarize the data collected from employers related to gender wage gaps. The fiscal note assumes an effective date of October 1, 2025.